



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 1540/2024**

JSR CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITED AND PRN

INFRATECH ENGINEERS AND CONTRACTORS JV.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kaushik Laik, Mr. Ashay
Kaushik, Mr. Akash Kumar, Mr.
Shashank Tiwari, Advs.

versus

**NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITEDRespondent**

Through: Mr. Prateek Kushwaha, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

03.10.2024

%

I.A. 41119/2024

1. Exemption is granted subject to all just exceptions.
2. The petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules before the next date of hearing.
3. The application is disposed of.

ARB.P. 1540/2024

4. This is a petition seeking appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudicating the disputes between the parties arising out of the EPC contract dated 29.04.2021.
5. The arbitration clause is Clause 26.3 of the EPC contract.
6. The petitioner invoked arbitration *vide* legal notice dated 22.08.2024.
7. Issue notice. Mr. Kushwaha, learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice, seeks and is granted 4 weeks to file a reply.



8. List on 22.01.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

OCTOBER 3, 2024/DM

Click here to check corrigendum, if any